BOROUGH OF SPOTSWOOD

ORDINANCE 2023-9

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SPOTSWOOD, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 5, ARTICLE III OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SPOTSWOOD.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Spotswood (the "Borough") is a public body politic and corporate of the State of New Jersey, exercising public and essential government functions; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Council for the Borough of Spotswood desires to amend Chapter 5, Article III of the Borough Code to read as follows (*note to codifier*: additions are underlined and deletions are denoted by strikethroughs):

Section 2-6 Meetings.

A. The Council shall hold agenda and public meetings on the first and third Mondays of each month. The Council will by resolution set the time of said meetings. The Council may also by resolution dispense with or reschedule any meeting based on legal or national holidays or other scheduling considerations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Spotswood as follows:

- Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.
- Section 2. The above-referenced section of the Borough Code for the Borough of Spotswood shall be amended as set forth above.
- Section 3. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed above.
- Section 4. Each section, subsection, sentence, clause, and phrase of this ordinance is declared to be an independent section, subsection, sentence, clause, and phrase, and if any finding

or holding of any such portion of this ordinance is declared to be unconstitutional, void, or

ineffective for any cause, or reason, that finding or holding shall not affect any other portion of

this ordinance.

Section 5. The Borough Clerk is hereby directed, upon adoption of this ordinance, after a

public hearing thereon, to ensure public notice of the passage thereof.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and

publication as required by law.

Dated: November 8, 2023

NICHOLAS LEGAKIS

Council President

ATTEST:

JENNIE SERVIS

Acting Municipal Clerk